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Study Background & Methodology

In 2018, the Town of Morinville contracted Banister Research Limited to
conduct community-related research with residents and stakeholders. The
research included:

° (1) A telephone survey, for which 400 randomly-selected residents aged 18 and
older were interviewed via telephone (responses were collected from May 14 to
June 11, 2018).

o The response rate provides a margin of error no greater than +4.8% at the 95% confidence level, or 19
times out of 20.

o To ensure proper representation, the results were weighted for age.

> (2) A public engagement opportunity, available to all residents and stakeholders via
an open survey link (n=578 responses were collected from May 14 to June 10,
2018).

o While the results from the two opportunities are presented, the telephone survey is considered random
and statistically reliable. Both had a diverse mix of respondents, in terms of age, gender, and other
socioeconomic factors. In 2017, a similar survey was conducted using this methodology. Wherever
applicable, comparisons to this data have been provided.
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Overall Quality of Life

Q. How would you rate your satisfaction with regards to your
overall quality of life in Morinville?

(5) Very satisfied N N 2%

19%

52%
4 48%

MW 2018 Telephone Survey (n=400)

) N 229

25% 2018 Public Web Link (n=578)
B 3%
(2) 6%
Telephone Mean =3.91 out of 5
Web M =3.77 f
I 19% eb Mean =3.77 out of 5

(1) Very dissatisfied 2%

| <1%

Don't Know 0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Overall Quality of Life

Q. In your opinion, what would you say are the three most significant
factors contributing positively to your quality of life in Morinville?

(Top Responses)
Telephone Survey (n=400) Public Web Link (n=400)

Small town feel —37% > Small town feel — 34%

Schools/educational facilities — 19% ° Residents are kind/friendly/nice, in general — 22%

Is quiet/peaceful, in general —17% o Is quiet/peaceful, in general — 19%

Town services/amenities/facilities, in general — 16%

Residents are kind/friendly/nice, in general — 16%
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Overall Quality of Life

Q. What would you say are the three most significant factors that
contribute to a lower quality of life in Morinville?

(Top Responses)

Telephone Survey (n=400) Public Web Link (n=400)
o Lack of shopping/store/retail o Lack of shopping/store/retail
business/restaurant variety —21% business/restaurant variety — 36%
o Lack of recreational o Lack of recreational
facilities/programs/activities — 20% facilities/programs/activities — 29%
o High/unaffordable taxes — 13% o High/unaffordable taxes — 20%
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Safety

Q. How strongly do you agree that Morinville is a safe
community to live in?

34%
49%
Rl =
15% W 2018 Telephone Survey (n=400)
19% M 2018 Public Web Link (n=578)

1%
@) L %

. 1%
(1) Strongly disagree I 1%(: Telephone Mean = 4.15 out of 5
Web Mean =3.96 out of 5
: 0%
Don't Know I 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Satisfaction with Programs, Services and Facilities*
(Telephone)

Fire Services (n=340) 92%
Waste Management (n=394) 78%
Town-Wide Events (n=379) 76%
E-Services (n=268) 72%
Policing (RCMP) (n=383) 72%
Town Website (n=288) I 7 1 %
Pre-School Programming (n=152) I 7 1%
LIVE at the CCC Performance Season (n=226) IS /0%
Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces (n1=389) I 6.8 %
Seniors Programming (n=146) I (/%
FCSS (n=230) M 5
Permitting and Inspections (n=244) I (1%
Indoor Facilities (n=354) I 0%
Snow Removal on Streets (n=394) NN 50%
Enforcement Services (n=357) I 55 %
Summer Road and Sidewalk Maintenance (n=395) I 5%,
Youth Programming (n=154) I 47%
Recreational and Leisure Programming (n=327) IS, /5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W 2018 Telephone Survey

*Percentage of respondents satisfied with each (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5; excluding don’t know/not applicable responses
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Satisfaction with Programs, Services and Facilities*
(Public Web Link)

Fire Services (n=468)
Pre-School Programming (n=192)
Town-Wide Events (n=542)

FCSS (n=247)
E-Services (n=410)

Snow Removal on Streets (n=566)
Policing (RCMP) (n=540)
Town Website (n=506)

Waste Management (n=567)

Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces (n=558)
Seniors Programming (n=154)
LIVE at the CCC Performance Season (n=332)

Permitting and Inspections (n=286)

Summer Road and Sidewalk Maintenance (n=556)
Youth Programming (n=193)

Enforcement Services (n=521)

Indoor Facilities (n=500)

Recreational and Leisure Programming (n=487)

*Percenta

June 22, 2018

91%
75%
72%

70%

69%
I 69%
. 69%
I—— 67%
I 67%
I 65%
P— 60%
I— 57%
I 54%
P— 54%
I— 49%
I 48%
P— 44 %

I 39%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W 2018 Public Web Link
don’t know/not applicable responses
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Importance of Programs, Services and Facilities*
(Telephone)

Fire Services (n=400) 99%
Snow Removal on Streets (n=399) 94%
Waste Management (n=398) 93%
Policing (RCMP) (n=398) 93%
Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces (n=397) 89%
FCSS (n=387) 83%
Summer Road and Sidewalk Maintenance (n=400) I 33 %
Recreational and Leisure Programming (n=392) I 32 %
Town-Wide Events (n=395) I 3 1%
Enforcement Services (n=399) I 3 1%
Indoor Facilities (n=395) N 7 7 %
Seniors Programming (n=355) I /5 %
Youth Programming (n=359) I 75 0
Pre-School Programming (n=327) I /5%,
Permitting and Inspections (n=370) I 66
Town Website (n=380) I 56%
E-Services (n=372) I 5%
LIVE at the CCC Performance Season (n=343) HIEEE——— 47 %
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W 2018 Telephone Survey

*Percentage of respondents who rated each as important (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5; excluding don’t know responses
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Importance of Programs, Services and Facilities*
(Public Web Link)

Fire Services (n=568)
Policing (RCMP) (n=563)

Snow Removal on Streets (n=566)

96%

95%

93%

Waste Management (n=567) 92%

Summer Road and Sidewalk Maintenance (n=568) 88%
Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces (n=568)

Enforcement Services (n=571) I 79%

86%

Indoor Facilities (n=557) . 78%
Recreational and Leisure Programming (n=554) e 77%
Town-Wide Events (n=565) . 69%
FCSS (n=489) . 68%
Youth Programming (n=461) . 67%
Pre-School Programming (n=438) I 65%
Seniors Programming (n=460) S 64%
Town Website (n=553) e 61%
E-Services (n=530) I 58%
Permitting and Inspections (n=497) I 57%
LIVE at the CCC Performance Season (n=502) s 36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M 2018 Public Link

*Percentage of respondents who rated each as important (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5; excluding don’t know responses
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Importance

Satisfaction Versus Importance

5.0

4.5

4.0

3.5

3.0

2.5

2.0

Areas of Improvement:

Higher than average importance
Lower than average satisfaction

Service Strengths:

Higher than average importance
Higher than average satisfaction

Lower Priority Improvements:

Lower than average importance
Lower than average satisfaction

Lowest Priorities:

Lower than average importance
Higher than average satisfaction

T

2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

Satisfaction

v
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Satisfaction Versus Importance
(Telephone)

1. Fire Services
2. Policing (RCMP)
3. Enforcement Services
Strengths/Areas of Success 4. Summer Road and Sidewalk
1@ Maintenance
5. Snow Removal on Streets
6. Waste Management
7 7. Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces
8
9

Importance versus Satisfaction:
Services, Programs, and Facilities

5.0 5 High-Priority Areas/Areas of
Improvement

Indoor Facilities
Town-Wide Events
o 12 10. Pre-School Programming
11.Youth Programming
12.Seniors Programming
13.Recreational and Leisure Programming
1116 14.Family and Community Support
3.5 Services (FCSS)
15. LIVE at the CCC Performance Season
o P 16. Town Website
17.E-Services
3.0 : : : . 18. Permitting and Inspections
3.0 3.5 4.0 45 5.0

Secondary Areas of Improvement Secondary Strengths

(N

@0
@
o

4.0 - o1

Importance

® 10

18 G

Satisfaction
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Satisfaction Versus Importance
(Web)

1. Fire Services
2. Policing (RCMP)
3. Enforcement Services
4. Summer Road and Sidewalk
Maintenance
. Snow Removal on Streets
. Waste Management
. Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces
Indoor Facilities
Town-Wide Events
10. Pre-School Programming
4.0 A 11.Youth Programming
® 14 12.Seniors Programming
o1 32 ¥ 16 13. Recreational and Leisure Programming
180 o ® 10 14. Family and Community Support
3.5 Services (FCSS)
15. LIVE at the CCC Performance Season
16. Town Website
15 17.E-Services
30 _e , , . 18. Permitting and Inspections
3.0 3.5 4.0 45 5.0
Secondary Areas of Improvement Secondary Strengths

Importance versus Satisfaction:
Services, Programs, and Facilities

5.0 1 High-Priority Areas/Areas §f

Strengths/Areas of Success
Improvement

°
) 1

[ JN
[ ]
~

5
45 - L °
-
8
9

8
13ee ®3

Importance

Satisfaction
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Key Strengths and Areas For
Improvement

Key Strengths

Telephone Survey Public Web Link

Fire Services

o
o

Fire Services

o
o

Policing Policing

o
o

Waste Management Snow Removal on Streets

o
o

Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces Waste Management

o
o

Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Outdoor Parks & Open Spaces

Areas For Improvement
Telephone Survey Public Web Link

Enforcement Services

o
o

Enforcement Services

o

Summer Roads and Sidewalk Maintenance o Summer Roads and Sidewalk Maintenance

[e]

Snow Removal on Streets

o

Indoor Facilities

o

Indoor Facilities

o

Recreational and Leisure Programming

o

Recreational and Leisure Programming
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Satisfaction with Municipally Funded, Services and Facilities*

[s)
Morinville Community Library (n=363 to 435) 86%

Festivals/Events organized by community groups
(n=382 to 487)

75%
2%

o B 62%
[v)
Visitor Information Centre (n=198 to 236) 54%
52%
0,
Morinville Midstream Society (n=170 to 195) 49%
65%
0,
Musée Morinville Museum (n=261 to 294) A47%
57%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W 2018 Telephone Survey 2018 Public Web Link

e of respondents satisfied with each (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5; excluding don’t know responses

*Percenta
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Importance of Municipally Funded, Services and Facilities*

Morinville Community Library (n=394 to 534) 86%

79%

Morinville Food Bank (n=383 to 505) 80%
(o]

Festivals/Events organized by community groups 77%
(n=395 to 538) 74%
[v)
Morinville Midstream Society (n=254 to 340) >2%
62%
0,

Visitor Information Centre (n=370 to 466) 419 47%

(o]

(o)
Musée Morinville Museum (n=387 to 490) 41%
40%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W 2018 Telephone Survey M 2018 Public Link

*Percentage of respondents who rated each as important (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5; excluding don’t know responses
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Importance

Satisfaction Versus Importance

(Telephone)

Importance versus Satisfaction:
Municipally Funded Services, Programs, and Facilities

5.0 1 High-Priority Areas/Areas of Strengths/Areas of Success
Improvement
4.5 4
®3 1®
4.0 - 6’
3.5 -
2 4
@ ©
5
3.0 T T T 1
3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

Secondary Areas of Improvement

June 22, 2018

Secondary Strengths

Satisfaction

BANISTER RESEARCH LTD.

ounkwne

Morinville Community Library
Musée Morinville Museum
Morinville Food Bank
Morinville Midstream Society
Visitor Information Centre
Festivals/Events organized by
community groups




Satisfaction Versus Importance
(Web)

Importance versus Satisfaction: 1. Morinville Community Library
. : ' - 2. Musée Morinville Museum
Municipally Funded Services, Programs, and Facilities o
- 3. Morinville Food Bank
' H'gh'Prl'r‘T’]T)tr\;C‘:naesﬁ/:reas of Strengths/Areas of Success 4. Morinville Midstream Society
5. Visitor Information Centre
6. Festivals/Events organized by
community groups
45 -
3 ®3
£
o 1 [ ]
g— 40 - PY
= 6
[*]
35 - 4
(3]
5 e
3.0 T T T 1
3.0 3.5 4.0 45 5.0
Secondary Areas of Improvement Secondary Strengths

Satisfaction
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Key Strengths and Areas For Improvement

Key Strengths

Telephone Survey and Public Web Link

o Morinville Community Library
o Morinville Food Bank

o Festivals/Events organized by community groups

There were no Primary Areas For Improvement
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Property Taxes

Q. Thinking about the amount of your tax bill that pays for
municipal services, what value would you say you receive for
your tax dollars?

3%
Excellent ' 2%

11%
Very Good 1Y,
MW 2018 Telephone Survey (n=400)
33% o _
Good 379 m 2018 Public Link (n=578)
. 32%
roir [ —
12%
oor [

8%

Don't Know/Not Stated 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Morinville Employees

Q. In the past 12 months, have you been in contact with a
Morinville employee?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

52%

Yes

48%

No

100%
80%
0,
66% 9%
W 2018 Telephone 60%
Survey (n=400)
40%
20%
0%
1% Yes
Don't Know/Not Stated

2018 Public Survey

(n=578)
2017 Public Survey
(n=688)
30% 319
2% 0% 2% 0%
| |
No lama Don't
Morinville  Know/Not
employee Stated

June 22, 2018
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Morinville Employees

Q. How did you last contact a Morinville employee?

[v)
In-person >2%
54%
35% W 2018 Telephone Survey (n=204)
m 2018 Public Link (n=381)
. 10%
Email

%

.. 1
Morinville Facebook Il%

Morinville Website Contact 0%
Form I 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: Respondents who have had contact with a Town of Morinville employee in the past 12 months
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Morinville Employees

Q. Thinking of your latest contact with the Town of Morinville,
how would you rate the customer service you received?

48%

29%
Very Good 339

MW 2018 Telephone Survey (n=204)

Good m%isy m 2018 Public Web Link (n=381)
(0]
: 5%
Fair L 9%

Poor

Don't Know/Not Stated

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: Respondents who have had contact with a Town of Morinville employee in the past 12 months
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Satisfaction With Employees*

Q. How satisfied were you with...?

. . . 86%
Staff provided a response within a reasonable time 27

X

86%

The courtesy of staff 83%

81%

Staff doing everything necessary to assist your needs 75%

81%
76%

The knowledge of staff

75%

The availability of staff 76%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W 2018 Telephone Survey (n=204) M 2018 Public Web Link (n=381)

*Percentage of respondents who were satisfied with each aspect (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)
Base: Respondents who have had contact with a Town of Morinville employee in the past 12 months
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Morinville Council Meetings

Q. In the past 12 months, have you attended or watched a
Morinville Council meeting?

I have NOT been to a Council meeting or watched a Council 88%
meeting on Facebook via live-streaming 69%
. . - . 8%
| have watched a Council meeting on Facebook via live-streaming 529
(o]

50
| have been to an in-person Council meeting ’
10%

< o)
Don't Know 1%
2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W 2018 Telephone Survey (n=400) m 2018 Public Web Link (n=578)
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*Percenta

Morinville Communication Methods*

Direct mail outs to your home (n=393 to 527)

Community signs (n=393 to 544)

The MorinvilleNews.com website and/or social media (n=358 to 487)
The paper copy of the Morinville Free Press Newspaper (n=394 to 520)
Utility bill insert (n=387 to 526)

Town Website (n=366 to 503)

The paper copy of the St. Albert Gazette (n=392 to 519)

Community Guide (n=371 to 507)

Morinville "What's Happening" E-newsletter (n=363 to 438)
Brochures, pamphlets or flyers (n=395 to 526)

Town of Morinville Facebook (n=349 to 442)

Word-of-mouth (n=392 to 507)

Council meetings live-streamed via Facebook (n=320 to 375)

The Morinville Free Press Newspaper website (n=340 to 452)

Council meetings in-person (n=335 to 355)

The St. Albert Gazette website and/or social media (n=346 to 417)
The radio station MIX 107.9 (n=332 to 346)

Town of Morinville Twitter (n=313 to 341)

June 22, 2018

Q. Please rate the effectiveness of each communication method:

3%
Ty

60%

(]
0,

N 2375994
— 1%
T ——_ 1%y,
A8 66%
430
o 2%

T — 3R0%
I 33%
20y,

48 %

I 142 e 30%

0%

70%

20% 40% 60% 80%

M 2018 Public Web Link
don’t know responses

100%

W 2018 Telephone Survey
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Municipal Leadership

Agreement with statements regarding municipal leadership*

41%
My personal interests are being served by the Town Council
33%

57%
Council is acting in the best interests of the community as a whole
48%
Morinville Town Council effectively plans for the future of the 51%
community
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B 2018 Telephone Survey (n=400) M 2018 Public Web Link (n=578)

*Percentage of respondents who agreed with each statement (ratings of 4 or 5 out of 5)
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FiInal Comments

Q. Do you have any final comments or suggestions for the Town of
Morinville regarding topics in this survey?

(Top Responses)
Telephone Survey (n=400) Public Web Link (n=578)

[e]

Need more recreational facilities/programs — 3%

[¢]

Need more recreational facilities/programs — 4%

[e]

Need to lower taxes — 4% o Need to lower taxes — 2%

° Need to improve road conditions — 2%

[e]

Need more Town services/amenities — 2%

o Need more efficient Town Council — 2%

[¢]

Need to attract more shopping/businesses — 2%
> Need to attract more shopping/businesses — 2%

° Improve communication with residents — 2%

o |mprove traffic flow/management — 2%
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Sub-Segment Findings

Those who lived in Morinville for 10 years or less were significantly more likely
to agree that Morinville is a safe place to live.

Females were significantly more likely to be satisfied with the following:
* Enforcement Services

e Town-Wide Events

e LIVE at the CCC Performance Season
* Town Website

e Morinville Community Library

* Morinville Food Bank

* Morinville Midstream Society

Those aged 55 and older were significantly more likely to rate the value they
receive for their tax dollars as “very good” or “excellent”
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Key Findings

The majority of respondents were satisfied with their overall quality of life in
Morinville (74% phone, 67% web), citing the small town feel, friendly
residents, and peaceful atmosphere as factors contributing to their satisfaction.

Fire Services, Policing, Waste Management, and Outdoor Parks and Open
Spaces were seen as key strengths across both methodologies.

The Morinville Community Library, Food Bank, and Festivals/Events organized
by community groups were also key strengths across both methodologies.

Nearly half of respondents (48% for both phone and web), rated the value
they receive for their tax dollars as “good”, “very good”, or “excellent”.

The majority of those who contacted a Morinville Employee rated their latest
contact as “good”, “very good”, or “excellent” (91% phone, 85% web).
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Respondent Demographics

Q. Where do you reside? (Web only)

Morinville

98%

1%
Sturgeon County I ’ M 2018 Public Web Link (n=578)
2%
’ 2017 Public Web Link (n=688)
%
Not Stated
<1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Respondent Demographics

Q. How old are you?

Telephone (n=400) Public Web Link
65orolder [ 15% 65 or older I 1256

R 19%
55to 64 18%0

ssto64 [ 14%

T 16%
45to 54 18‘%

45to54 [ 19% m 2018 Public Web
0,
35t044 [N 27% Link (n=578)
35t044 [ 19% 2017 Public Web
251034 R 22% Link (n=688)

25t034 [N 25%

I 2%
18 to 24 3(%

18to 24 . 8% 17 or younger 0;)1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Respondent Demographics

Q. Gender
Telephone (n=400) Public Web Link (n=578)
Female 58%
Male 31%
Prefer not to say 6%

[s) 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Respondent Demographics

Q. Which of the following best describes your household
composition?

Telephone (n=400) Public Web Link (n=578)

Single person without Single person without

children B 3% children 7%

Single person with children . 8% Single person with children 4%
Married/cohabiting without Married/cohabiting without

children - 25% children 29%
Married/cohabiting with o Married/cohabiting with 0
children _ 38% children 42%
More than 2 adults || 14% More than 2 adults 14%
Prefer not to say I 3% Prefer not to say 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Respondent Demographics

Q. What is your current employment status?

Telephone (n=400) Public Web Link (n=578)

Working full-time | RSN 56% Working full-time NN 58%
Working part-time 9
Working part-time [} 16% Ing part-ti o 11%

Homemaker Bl 8%
Homemaker [ 5%
Student | 1%
Not employed l 5%
Not employed | 2%

Retired 9
Bl 6% Retired N 16%
Prefernottosay | 1% Prefer nottosay M 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Respondent Demographics

Q. How long have you lived in Morinville?

Telephone (n=400) Public Web Link
1 I 54%
10years or more | 70 0 years or more s1%
6 to 9 years = %g%
6 to 9 years - 13%
3to 5 years == 11570/0"/0
3to5years [ 9% 2018 Public Web Link
1to2years ™ 67({2 (n=578)
1to2years [ 5% . 2017 Public Web Link
6to 11 months = E‘Vf (n=688)
6to 11 months | <1% Lessthan6 | 19
months 1%
Less than 6 | 2% Not a resident of  gog
months Morinville 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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